Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s)

and address(es)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 "

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03772798

Name of Company

(a) ABG Finance International Plc

Limited

I/We (b) Peter Dickens and Mark C Batten of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 27 June 2013
To 26 June 2014

Signed QO\ ﬁ(/« pate | r-(!ﬂ -~ l\(,

Presenter's name, Dawvid Cheverton

reference
(if any)

FRIDAY

address and Pwe, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP || |H }Ill "“”I |’| ‘ III ‘ml"l ||
"A3G92L1L"
A30

12/09/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




pwc

Private & Confidential

First report to members & creditors

29 May 2014
Company ABG Finance International plc
Registered number 03772798
Registered office PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 27 June 2013
Appointees Peter Dickens and Mark Batten
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
7 More London
Riverside
London
SE12RT
Dividend Prospects Final Previous
pinthe £ pin£
Preferential N/A N/A
Unsecured 01308 Uncertain




ABG Finance International ple — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR1986"), this is the joint
liquidators' draft first and final progress report to the members and all known creditors. Attached at
Appendix A 15 a summary of the financial information relating to the liquidation.

The report combines:

a) The joint liquidators’ first progress report as required by Rules 4.49C (setting out the
current position of the administration of the estate and covering the perntod 27 June 2013
to 26 June 2014), and

b) Adraft of the report which we 1ntend to lay before the final meeting of creditors to be
held on 1 August 2014, as required by Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Asset Realisations - The Company’s assets have been realised as follows -

Estimated

to realise

Actual per the
realisations statement

E  of affairs

£

Cash at bank 377,950.62 403,332
Interest recerved 19 42 Nil

377,970 04 403,332

Cash at bank - On appointment the Company held Euro and Sterling accounts with both Pireaus
Bank in Greece and Lloyds TSB Bank ple. The funds in these accounts have been recovered and after
conversion of the two Euro accounts to sterling a total of £377,050 62 has been recewved. All assets
believed realisable by the directors (please see statement of affairs presented to the meeting of
creditors of 26 June 2013) have therefore been received (see further comments below)

Bank interest - Total interest of £19 42 has accrued on the funds held 1n the liqgmidation bank
accounts

Outcome for Creditors - There are no secured or preferential creditors in the hquidation.
Attached to this report 15 a letter declaning a dividend of 0 1308 pence 11 the pound to the Company’s
unsecured creditors. The total amount to be distributed 1s £286,605 34.

The dmvdend declared 1n this report 15 expected to be the first and final distribution to unsecured
crechtors from the iquudation

The Company does have an unsecured claim in the special hquidation of Agricultural Bank of Greece
S.A. ("ABG Greece™), which is the Company’s Greek parent company The claim 13 for approximately
£209m (per the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December z011) and
relates to a loan granted to ABG Greece, the Company’s parent, from the 1ssue of Floating Rate
Notes The chrectors of the Company do not expect there to be any realisations from this source and
the iquidator of ABG Greece has adwised that there 18 unlikely to be any payment to the Company in

CVLs40C




relation to this claim. To prevent the need to keep the liquidation of the Company open until such
time as the special hquidation of ABG Greece concludes, which would lead to additional costs, we will
provide authonty for the special liquidator of ABG Greece to distribute any funds due to the
Company directly to its creditors, We will therefore be passing details of the Company’s unsecured
creditor clatms to the special hquidator of ABG Greece,

Investigations - The jomnt liquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to liguidation
and also considered any points raised by creditars, in discharging their dutes under the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 Creditors are reminded that the joint iquidators have a
statutory obhigation to consider the directors conduct and to submut either a retusn or report to the
Insalvency Service. The joint liquidators can confivm that they have complied with this requirement

Profeasional Advisers - On this assignment the joint hquidators have used the professional
advisers hsted below

Name of Professional Adviser Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement

Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP  Pre appointment legal sennices  Time costs

The joint hiquidators’ chotce was based upon their perception of the advisers experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them. The fees charged totalled £13,267 and were partly paid by the Company, on
the authonty of the board of directors, prior to the joint hiquidators’ appointment. The remaining
balance was patd in the hiquidation and ts reflected in the receipts and payments account at appendix
A.

Joint liguidators’ remuneration - You may recall that at the first meeting of creditors held on 26
June 2013, a resolution was passed to enable the joint liquidators to draw remuneration by reference
to the ime properly given by them and their staff in attending to the matters ansing in the winding
up. Fees have been drawn pursuant to that resolution To date, the joint liquidators have mcurred
time costs of £63,883. This represents 218 hours at an average hourly rate of £293 Against this
£63,000 has been drawn and all remamnng time costs will be written off

It has been the joint hqudators’ policy to delegate the routine admimistration of the liquidatton to
Jumior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by enther semor staff or the joint hqudators Any matter of particular complexity or
sigmificance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior
staff or the jomt liquidators Detauls of the time costs incurred from the joint hiquidators’
appointment to date, by work category, are attached at appendix B

In addition, the joint liquidators have drawn a fee of £6,500, being the balance of pre appointment

fees relating to prepanng the statement of affairs, 1 accordance wath a further resolution also passed
at the imitial meeting of creditors

Joint liquidators’ disbursements - The jont hquidators’ current disbursements policy, as
approved by the creditors, 15 as follows

1. Photocopymsg for cireulars or any other butk copying is charged at 5p per
Sheet.

2 Mueage - this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 64p per mile (up to 2,000¢c¢)
and 81p per mtle (over 2,600cc)

CYLo40C




All other disbursements are reumbursed at cost The jount liguidators have not incurred any
disbursements in relation te photocopying or mileage. All other dhsbursements total £1,591, as
detatled below, and have been drawn n full

Disbursement Account Amount (£)
Advert Fublication 1,046 27
Insurance 225 00
Train Fares 320 00

Below 1s the schedule of expenses incurred (as detaled 1n Appendix A) for the period 27 June 2013 to
29 May 2014

Expenses Account Amount {(£)
Balance of pre appointment legal fees 3,266.90
Balance of statement of affairs fee 6,500.00
Statutory & advertising 1,225.14
Bank Charges 660.69

Final meetings of members and creditors - The joint liquidators are required to convene final
meetngs of the Company's members and creditors in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 Attached to this reportis a notice of these meetings, together with proxy forms.

The purpose of the meetings 1s to present the report enclosed herewith, and for creditors to constder
the joint hquidators® release, No formal resolutions will be put to the meetings, however, creditors
may propose a resoluttor: agawnst the jeint hquidators’ release. In the absence of such a resolution,
the joint hquidators will automatically be released from any habilities they may have incurred as
hiquidators

H any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the joint hquidators’ report, and does
not wish to attend the meeting, then please contact my colleague Chnstopher Dent who will be
pleased to deal with such enquines. Should any creditor wish to attend the meeting, 1t would be
helpful for administzation reasons if they could telephone Chnistopher Dent on 0113 289 4092 so
that the appropnate arrangements can be made

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires the joint liquidators to have regard to the convenience of creditors
when convemng any general meeting From experience, creditors seldom attend such meetings and
this meeting is therefore being convened at Benson House, 33 Wellington Street Leeds L51 4JP 1n
order to mimmise costs Should any creditor wishing to attend consider that the proposed venue 15
inconvenient then the meeting will be reconvened at an alternative venue to be agreed Any request
to reconvene the meeting should be made within the next seven days so that the jomnt hquidators may
ensure all creditors are aware of the revised arrangements

Voting at the meeting - Should creditors propose a resolution against the joint iquidators’ release
the following paragraphs will apply

Creditors - Votes at the meeting are based on the value of your debt as evidenced by a wnitten
statement of your claim. If you are not a hmited company, you may vote if

(a) you attend the meeting and have either submuitted or bring with you a statement of
your claim, or

CVLoaol




{b) you do not attend the meeting but nominate someone else to attend on your behalf
and return the proxy form by midday on the business day before the meeting You
can nominate the chairman of the meeting to act as your proxy and vote in
accordance with your wishes You must submit a statement of claim either at or
before the meeting.

If you are a limited company, you must ensure the enclosed proxy 1s received no later than midday on
the business day before the meeting. It may be posted or sent by facsimile You must also provide a
wnitten statement of claim.

Additional information - Any creditor has the nght to request further information from the joint
hqurdators with regard to any part of this report (Rule 4 49E [R1986), in addition, should any
creditor consider the joint hiquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or
mappropriate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86

A copy of Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 Appendix C, “A creditors’ guide to iquidators' fees”, 1s
available from the [CAEW website as follows:

http //www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
hquidators’-fees-final. pdf

CV¥Lsq0C




ABG Finance International ple - in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments for the period 27 June 2013 to 26 June 2014

Receipts

Cash at bank
Bank interest

Total
Payments

Bank charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Statutory advertising

Liquidators fees

Liqudators expenses

Balance of pre appointment legal fees
Balance of statement of affairs fee

Total

Estimated to
realise per the
statement of

27June 2013

Appendix A

to
affairs 26 June 2014 Total
£ £ £
403,332 377,950 62 377,950 62
- 19 42 19 42
403,332 377,970.04 377,970.04
(660 73) (660 73)
(15,120 67) (15,120 67)
(1,225 14) (1,225 14)
(63,000 00) (63,000 00)
(1,591 27) (1,591 27)
(3,266 90) (3,266 90)
(6,500 00) (6,500 00)

Instribution to unsecured creditors at 0 1654 p in the £

Balance at bank

-

{91,364.71)

(286,605 33)

(91,364.71)

(286,605 33)




v sed AR COMIBTXEGE 3t po oTIPATpUL uP apracsd ¢:4] [A43 Aela1oag / prig unddng

umons satndy ) ing Ares op saar smEesds 1png enupe wadxe 1N aambar as PINoYs 'Smot] jo Jqmna [eme ey otz 251- 0tz alenossy

et somnamos op SUOTA PUR TVA TEL CF YIS g7 213d0035m oy raiemastd tmyim fiusunedsp iaoeds (sron - Lit - 5ix {fenbun) s1e0SSY Joruag
§'0 "3'1) £ 29T §1 IAPILIBYS STIR MU ], TRUT FENG 08 0 URmuhese &) 1o 10 parure) yios e ott obz - ot v

01 TR AG PIivp 57 AL JPIS §0 SIGUIAD 310 10 sried AQ PARIRE S22 ALmO 9T tn paphT Jou B pUE (fent) 21emossy Jowag
Ap1esedas 1) patlie 51 g [FUTADIS pUT oddnts ‘Arsises Aq UIELIPLN oM IUM0 M woy pemaaa styomm] 0TS 0Tt - it aa3euriy

aies mo ahimp ALmoy e paEaotle S 31e1s o aprId org Patrey SNt o SAPHE £UT UNMIM PAPI[RIM A1V PR WSS olg Sob - Sz8 Iarury 10mag
2541 0} A9 Jur) DLIVYY (IS [PURIALYDS pUR Loddns ‘rayyes SUTPRPUY) I0AIIHETE ST U0 R0M OYs IBTS [IV) Sgot Sof - 0gg Jowangy

SAPSIIT 1 JorepIndI 970 10 IS 1038 Aq im eop am Apqremodsas| OB 885 - S Jauueg

ferondan atom Srumba ey 10 Ao mos Rpomed jo stanE peuouad yom am o swapagp | AW/ F /5 apnany

T v o e e o 1S mar sy e el o1 AT 7PNt 1 1 POt <pe o

mrudo

Hhﬂduh.q“ E.ﬂs”an.ﬂ:ﬁ pire s1o1wpmbh 3 Aq toard Azadard sum od_uwncu._umnu qn :q%z-?sg o1 o palzvys s sy uhﬁnﬂ'ﬂrm .a.-ow.ﬂfm“-—ua SIBI IN0 HHIRYD JUILIND

Lz 165" NP 0] SJUIULITINGSTP I0],

ZEst 1502 18 pallPyd AR SUALIASMGST 110 TV

- {22000z £240) 21w 12d dig J0 (200002 01 dn) ot Jad dbg o wnworw e 1R paRiTyd Bt aTeIqfy

- FAdon g pim SICITFL 01 SIETMAIT Jo] 18aYs tad dS 18 palieys st Jutddosoiony

3)

IWP OF 9O SMOT[O) Se N FIURUISRMQQSTP 10) ﬂﬁ?ﬁ 103 .hu_—.—g .Ohn-uﬂ—uaﬁud aqr
163 +RE'LO 00 g1Z ogl oFzy %6 001 50 65 1y GLTT troz Armagayg g7 m 1oz yur St potsad Jop o],
€9z got't 00 g1 - olo 06 o1 068 - oS0 1va/lerl
e |Lgox 56 +t - of 1 oE t2 oLd Sto o5t aurmdwoes pue omng
8¢ rLE'R ez - ofz ottt - - Sig onnndide o) Juneday
g6t +E£9'G og g¢ ort 06 t1 Sor ogt 150 oS0 Amsran pue fununoxy
e |9t°‘e oz 6 - olz 061 09z - 0oz SHOTNYUISID PUT SLIIPT JO1PaLD
g5t bzz't 006 - - olt otz - 00z suonrInsasu]
908 il of 5z - - o1 0z olt - o5t cjacTy
LEE 159'0¢ 0E'1Q olo aso 09 91 S0 L8 Sto 009 Rutnueg » (Sajeng
(/7 ()] SUNOY (0], neg 2IRIDOSTY BIOSTY .n.uwn\amz I3¥euem lowsng J1OMm 10 UDPIYLSTE])

et 1503 (R10), woddng 103G 10TUag f Iduurg
EX: AL TATS

10z Aeyy 6T 03 £102 sunr Lz potiad a1y 10 53500 dum si0yEpmbry

uogepmbry miumpoa saoitpaas 1) — 3d [ruogTwIau Snug Ry




ABG Finance International ple - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 166 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that final meetings
of members and creditors of the above named company will be held at the offices of
PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP on 1 August 2014
at 10.00am and 10 30am respectively, for the purpose of receiving an account of the liquidators’ acts
and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up.

No formal resclutions will be put to the meeting, however, creditors may resolve against the joint
hquidators’ release. In the absence of such a resolution, the jomnt hquidators wall automaticaily be
released from any liabilitzes they may have incurred

If you are not attending the meetings, m order to be entitled to vote, you must ensure that proxes are

returned no later than midday on the business day before the meeting to PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP.

Dated 29 May 2014

Peter Dickens and Mark Batten

Joint Ligmdators

CV1640F



Rule 8.1

Notes to help
completion of the
form

Please give full name
and address for

Lommunicabion

Please insert name of
person (who must be
1B or over) or the
"haiwrman of the
meeling” {see note
below) [fyou wish to
provide for
niternative proxy-
holders in the
arcumstances that
yaour first choice 18
unable to attend
please state the
nameq(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words 1n
brackets if the proxy-
holder s only to vote

as directed v e they
have no discretion

Any other resolutions
whach the proxy-
holder s to propose
or vote in favour of or
ngoinst should be set
out 1n numbered
paragraphs in the
space provided here
If more room 3
required plense use
the other side of this
form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the member has not
signed in person

CV1h40G

Form 8.5
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)

ABG Finance International ple - int Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Name of member. . . v e e e e
Address eneree s - . . - v e re e s -
Name of proxy-holder .. . . .- .o . . .

1 . . . e e e e . e EETI . ae

1 appoint the above person to be my/the member's proxy-holder at the meeting of
members to be held on 10 oocam 1 August 2014 ot at any adjournment of that
meeting. The proxy-holder 13 to propose or vote as instructed below [and 1n respect
of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstan at
his/her discretion}

Voting instruchons for resolutions

Signature . . . oL L w0l o . . Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS .

Position wvith member or relationship to
member or other authority for signature: ................ veereeronans -

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your
proxy-holder, he/she will either be the current liquidator or a member of
their staff.




Rule 8.1

Notes to help
completion of the
form

Please give full name
and address for
communtcation

Please insert name of
person (who must be
18 or over) or the
“chmrman of the
meeting” (see note
below) [f you wishto
pruvde for
alternative proxy-
holders 1n the
circurnstanees that
your {irst chowce 1S
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please detete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder s only to vote

as directed 1 e they
have no discretion

Any other resoluttons
which the proxy-
holder 13 to propose
ot vote i favour of or
aganst should be set
out tn numbered
paragraphs o the
space provided hers.
If more room 13
required please use
the other side of this
form

Fhis form must be
saigned

Qnly to be completed
+f the creditor has not
signed in person

CVL640H

Form 8.5
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)

ABG Finance Internatonal ple - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Name of crecator b e e R, .. ..
Address . . . e e e e s . e be eae veere s IO
Name of proxy-holder .. . - .o e e

1 ... . PP e v . - .- - - - .

2. .. . P Coree e e e . F S S T

- . e ‘e - . - . P TS -

LTI - e IR . . +

I appownt the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxwy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 10.30am 1 August 2014, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below [and 1n respect
of any resolution for which no speeific instruction 13 given, may vote or abstain at
his/her discretion]

Voting instructions for resolutions

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS .

Position with creditor or relationship to
creditor or other authority for Signature: ... .. ...

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your
proxy-holder, he/she will either be the current liguidator or a member of
their staff.




